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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES (CENTRAL DISTRICT)

Case No. 86582 875

ALEXY C. RAFAEL,

)

)

Plaintiff, ) COMPLAINT FOR:

)

) (1) DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION
) IN VIOLATION OF CAL. GOV’T
) CODE § 12940(a);

) (2) PERCEIVED DISABILITY

) DISCRIMINATION IN

) VIOLATION OF CAL. GOV’T

) CODE § 12926.1;

) (3) FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE
) DISABILITY (CAL. GOV’T CODE
) § 12940(m), (n));
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

V.

CITY OF CARSON; and DOES 1 through
25, inclusive

Defendants.

(4) FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE
INTERACTIVE PROCESS ( CAL.
GOV’T CODE § 12940(n);

(5) INTERFERENCE WITH AND
FAILURE TO PROVIDE LEAVE;

(6) RETALIATION;

(7) FAILURE TO PREVENT
DISCRIMINATION;

(8) DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND

(9) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.;

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIA
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Plaintiff ALEXY C. RAFAEL (“Plaintiff”) complains and alleges as follows:
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Plaintiff at all times herein relevant was an individual residing in the County of Los
Angeles, State of California.

2. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendant CITY OF
CARSON (“Defendant”) is and at all times mentioned herein was a public entity under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of California; and headquartered at 701 E. Carson St., Carson, CA
90745.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant is and “employer” as defined by
California Government Code sections 12926(d), 12940(a), and 12940(j)(4)(A) and other
applicable law.

4, The true names and capacities of Defendants Does 1 through 25, whether
individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, are unknown to Plaintiff at this time and Plaintiff
will seek leave of Court to amend this Complaint to identify their true names and capacities when
the same have been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that
each of the Doe Defendants is, in some manner, responsible for the events and happenings herein
set forth and proximately caused injury and damages to Plaintiff as alleged herein.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that each Defendant
acted in all respects pertinent to this action as the agent of the other Defendants, carried out a joint
scheme, business plan or policy in all respects pertinent hereto, and the acts of each of the
Defendants are legally attributable to the other Defendants.

6. Plaintiff is informed and believe, and based thereon alleges, that each of the
Defendants was the agent, servant, and employee of each of the other Co-Defendants, and in doing

the things alleged, acted in the course and scope of such agency and employment.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

7. Plaintiff has worked in the Human Resources Department with Defendant for
approximately the last fourteen (14) years. Plaintiff’s specific job title was Senior Human

Resources Analyst. Plaintiff is Filipino.
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8. During and at all times, Plaintiff performed his joB duties with Defendant in a
competent manner. In all of Plaintiff’s yearly performance evaluations, Plaintiff received at least
‘;above standard” ratings. Plaintiff received his last full performance review in November 2012
and, again, received an “above standard” rating.

9. During Plaintiff’s employment, he has been harassed, discriminated against, and
retaliated against over the course of the last several years. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and
alleges that this illegal treatment has been directed by Elito Santarina, a member of Defendant’s

City Council.

10.  The illegal conduct began in mid 2013 when Plaintiff received a directive from Mr.

Santarina to ensure that certain employees were given and placed into various City of Carson jobs.

Mr. Santarina is Filipino. Each of the individuals that Mr. Santarina wanted Plaintiff to place into
City of Carson jobs was also Filipino. Plaintiff believed the main reason Mr. Santarina made this
directive was because he (Mr. Santarina) wanted more Filipinos holding City of Carson jobs.
Plaintiff also believed that Mr. Santarina wanted to repay favors owed to his (Mr. Santarina’s)
Filipino constituents and simultaneously limit the number of African-American employees
working for the City of Carson. In fact, Plaintiff received several resumes and/or copies of job
applications directly from Mr. Santarina; all of the resumes and job applications were for Filipino
individuals.

11.  Plaintiff objected to Mr. Santarina’s directive as it was unlawful to give an
individual a position based solely on an individual’s race, ethnicity, and/or national origin.
Plaintiff felt that employment positions at the City of Carson should be filled based on objective
criteria, such as analyzing a person’s resume, job qualifications, and past work experience.

12. After objecting to Mr. Santarina’s directive, Plaintiff began to suffer retaliation
with threats of termination, even though Plaintiff’s performance had always been satisfactory.

13. The threats of termination increased during the summer of 2013 when Mr.
Santarina engineered the dismissal of David Biggs, the then existing City Manager. Instead of
going through a lengthy recruitment process to replace Mr. Biggs, Defendant’s City Council

immediately voted to appoint Samuel Ghaly into the City Manager position.
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14. Mr. Ghaly had not worked as a City Manager prior to his appointment with
Defendant. Plaintiff felt that Mr. Ghaly was appointed to assist in pushing through certain
directives that were opposed by Mr. Briggs and other employees of Defendant, including Plaintiff.
Plaintiff feared that one of these directives Mr. Ghaly would attempt to push through was his
termination.

15.  Plaintiff’s fears were realized when in August 2013, Defendant placed Plaintiff on
administrative leave. Defendant had no reason or cause to place Plaintiff on an administrative
leave. As such, no reason was given to Plaintiff for his being placed on leave. However, Plaintiff
is informed and believes that the directive to place him on administrative leave came from Mr.
Santarina and was a further example of Defendant’s retaliatory conduct.

16.  Plaintiff is informed and believes that after being placed on administrative leave,
Mr. Ghaly attempted to fabricate false allegations that Plaintiff was a poor performer. Plaintiff is
informed and believes that Defendant engaged in this retaliatory behavior in an attempt to force
Plaintiff to resign and/or justify his eventual termination.

17. The above behavior caused Plaintiff to understandably develop stress, anxiety, and
depression. As such, Plaintiff submitted a request to take a medical leave of absence pursuant to
the Family Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”). Defendant repeatedly denied Plaintiff’s FMLA leave
requests, in further acts of retaliation. Ultimately, Plaintiff’s FMLA request was submitted to an
independent/third party physician who approved Plaintiff’s medical certification, thereby assuring
his leave was protected under FMLA. ‘

18. While on leave, Defendant’s harassment, discrimination, and retaliation of Plaintiff
coﬁtinued. For example, Defendant continually claimed that Plaintiff being on an extended leave
of absence was causing Defendant an “undue hardship.” Defendant’s argument was illogical as
Plaintiff was well aware of other employees who Defendant had allowed to remain on medical
leave (and leaves of absence) for upwards of four (4) years without claiming any “undue
hardship.”

19.  Throughout his medical leave, Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant

wanted Plaintiff to resign and not come back to work. However, in early 2015, Plaintiff’s
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physician released Plaintiff to return to work with éenain reétrictions.

20.  After receiving Plaintiff’s medical release, Defendant held an interactive process
meeting with Plaintiff in February 2015. At this meeting, Defendant unilaterally determined that
it could not accommodate Plaintiff’s work restrictions and placed him on a further unpaid three (3)
month leave of absence.

21. In May 2015, Defendant held another interactive process meeting regarding
Plaintiff’s work release. As a result of this meeting, Plaintiff was supposed to be allowed to return
to work. Instead, Defendant’s retaliation continued. For example, Plaintiff was not allowed to
return to work on his release date as Defendant admitted that they were not prepared for his return.
Rather, Plaintiff was asked to return to work on or about May 19, 2015. Additionally, just before
Plaintiff’s return, Defendant gave away Plaintiff’s private office to a lower-level employee,
deépite the office being vacant during Plaintiff’s leave of absence. Defendant deleted Plaintiff’s
name in the City’s published official list of current employees and removed his name from the
department’s directory. Defendant also did not pay Plaintiff on or about May 15, 2015, in
conformity with its standard practice.

22.  Plaintiff was set to return to work on or about May 19, 2015 when he was informed
the City of Carson was placing him on another administrative leave, rather than allowing him to
return to work. Plaintiff was informed that he was being place on administrative leave because of
a recent complaint by another employee. Plaintiff has not been given the details of this specific
cofnplaint but believes it is a trumped-up allegation being used to prevent his return to work. As
such, the harassment, discrimination, and retaliation against Plaintiff are continuing, as it appears
Plaintiff will never be allowed to return to work.

23. Within the time provided by law, Plaintiff filed a complaint with the California
Department of Fair Erhployment and Housing, in full compliance with these sections, and received

the right-to-sue letter regarding his claims.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION
[Against All Defendants]

24.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 23 of this
complaint as though fully set forth.

25.  Atall times herein mentioned, the Fair Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA”),
California Government Code section 12940(a), was in full force and effect and binding on
Defendants. These statutes required Defendants to refrain from discriminating and/or harassing
against any employee on the basis of a physical and/or mental disability.

26.  Plaintiff suffered from a disability as defined by FEHA and as discussed above.
Despite this, Plaintiff was able to perform the essential functions of his employment position
with Defendants both with and without reasonable accommodation.

27.  Plaintiff believes and thereon alleges that his disabilities were a motivating and
substantial factor for Defendant’s various adverse actions against Plaintiff, including but not
limited to being placed on administrative leave (three times), being unfairly disciplined, being
harassed, having his FMLA leave request denied, and repeatedly not being' allowed to return to
work.

28.  Asa proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities
in his field and damage to his professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time
of trial.

| 29.  Asa proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and
believes and thereupon alleges that he will continue to experience said physical and emotional
suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at

the time of trial.
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30. As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute his claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled

to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under section 12965(b) of the California Government Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

PERCEIVED DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF
CAL. GOV’T CODE § 12926.1
[Against All Defendants]

31.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 30 of this
complaint as though fully set forth.

32.  Atall times herein mentioned, California Government Code section 12940(a),
was in full force and effect and binding on Defendants. Thése statutes required Defendants to
refrain from discriminating and/or harassing against any employee that they perceive as having a
physical and/or mental disability.

33.  During Plaintiff’s employment, Defendants regarded Plaintiff as disabled.

34.  Plaintiff believes and thereon alleges that this perceived disability was a
motivating and substantial factor for Defendant’s various adverse actions against Plaintiff,
including but not limited to being placed on administrative leave (three times), being unfairly
disciplined, being harassed, having his FMLA leave request denied, and repeatedly not being
allowed to return to work.

35.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities
in his field and damage to his professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time
of trial.

36.  Asaproximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,

Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
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embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and

believes and thereupon alleges that he will continue to experience said physical and emotional

suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at

the time of trial.

37.  Asaproximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,

Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute his claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled

to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under section 12965(b) of the California Government Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE DISABILITY IN VIOLATION OF CAL. GOV’T

CODE § 12940(m)
[Against All Defendants]

38.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 37 of this

complaint as though fully set forth.

39.  Atall times herein mentioned, California Government Code section 12940(m),

was in full force and effect and binding on Defendants. This statute affirmed Defendants’ duty

to make reasonable accommodations for the physical and/or mental disabilities of Plaintiff, This

statute further requires Defendants to engage in an interactive process to reach a reasonable

accommodation for an employee’s disability.

40.  Plaintiff alleges that Defendants failed to accommodate his disabilities. Plaintiff

further alleges that Defendants failed to engage in an interactive process to reach an

accommodation concerning Plaintiff’s disabilities. Plaintiff believes and thereon alleges that his

request to Defendants for an accommodation concerning his disabilities were motivating and

substantial factors for Defendant’s various adverse actions against Plaintiff, including but not

limited to being placed on administrative leave (three times), being unfairly disciplined, being

harassed, having his FMLA leave request denied, and repeatedly not being allowed to return to

work.
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41.  As a proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Pléintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities
in his field and damage to his professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time
of trial.

42.  As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and
believes and thereupon alleges that he will continue to experience said physical and emotional
suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at
the time of trial.

43. As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute his claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled

to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under section 12965(b) of the California Government Code.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF CAL.
GOV’T CODE § 12940(n)
[Against All Defendants]

44.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 43 of this
complaint as though fully set forth.

45.  Atall times herein mentioned, California Government Code section 12940(n),
was in full force and effect and binding on Defendants. This statute required Defendants to
engage in an interactive process in assessing an employee’s physical and/or mental disability in |
order to provide an accommodation. Section 12940(n) makes it an unlawful employment
practice for an employer to fail to engage in a timely, good faith, interactive process with the

employee to determine the effective accommodations, if any, in response to a request for an

9
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accommodation by an employee with a disability.

46.  During his employment, Plaintiff suffered from disabilities which were known to
Defendants. Defendants, however, never engaged in any interactive process with Plaintiff,

47. As a proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related opportunities
in his field and damage to his professional reputation, all in an amount subject to proof at the time
of trial.

48.  Asa proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and
believes and thereupon alleges that he will continue to experience said physical and emotional
suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof at
the time of trial.

49, Asa pfoximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute his claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is entitled

to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under section 12965(b) of the California Government Code.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

INTERFERENCE WITH AND FAILURE TO PROVIDE LEAVE IN VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 12945.2(t)
[Against All Defendants]
50.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 49 of this
complaint as though fully 'set forth.
51.  The laws of the State of California prohibit an employer from discriminating or
retaliating against an émployee for exercising his right to take medical leave under the California

Family Rights Act (“CFRA™). Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 12945.2; 12945.2(1); 2 Cal. Code. Regs. §

10
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52.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that, at all times relevant
herein, Defendants employed more than 50 persons within 75 miles of the worksite where
Plaintiff was employed.

53.  During Plaintiff’s employment, Plaintiff requested medical leave. At the time
Plaintiff requested medical leave, Plaintiff had more than 12 months of service with Defendants
and over 1,250 hours of service with Defendants during the previous 12 month period. Plaintiff
is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that he was entitled to leave pursuant to sections
12945.2 et seq. of the California Government Code.

54.  Defendants’ interference with and failure to provide Plaintiff with leave as
described in this Complaint violates the California Fair Employment and Housing Act as
promulgated in sections 12945.2 et seq. of fhe California Government Code and other law.

55.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related
opportunities in his field and damage to his professional reputation, all in an amount subject to
proof at the time of trial.

56.  As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and
believes and thereupon alleges that he will continue to experience said physical and emotional
suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof
at the time of trial.

57.  Asaproximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute his claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is
entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under section 12965(b) of the California Government

Code.

11
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 12940 ET SEQ. -
[Against All Defendants]

58.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 57 of this
complaint as though fully set forth.

59.  Atall relevant times herein and in violation of sections 12940 et seq. of the
California Government Code, Defendants retaliated against Plaintiff by adversely affecting
Plaintiff’s employment after he complained about Defendant’s unlawful and discriminatory
activities.

| 60.  As aproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related
opportunities in his field and damage to his professional reputation, all in an amount subject to
proof at the time of trial.

61.  Asaproximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and
believes and thereupon alleges that he will continue to experience said physical and emotional
suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof
at the time of trial.

| 62.  Asa proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute his claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is
entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under section 12965(b) of the California Government

Code and applicable law.
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940(k)
[Against All Defendants]
| 63.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through 62 of this
complaint as though fully set forth. |

64.  Atall times mentionéd herein, sections 12940 ef seq. of the California
Government Code, including but not limited to sections 12940(k), were in full force and effect
and were binding upon Defendants and each of them. These sections impose on an employer a
duty to take immediate and appropriate corrective action to end discrimination and take all
reasonable steps necessary to prevent discrimination from occurring, among other things.

65.  Defendants failed to take immediate and appropriate corrective action to end the
discrimination. Defendants also failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent the
discrimination ffom occurring.

66.  In failing and/or refusing to take immediate and appropriate corrective action{to
end the discrimination and in failing and/or refusing to take all reasonable steps necessary to |
prevent discrimination from occurring, Defendants violated California law, causing Plaintiff to
suffer damages as set forth above.

67.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including without
limitation, loss of salary and benefits, and the intangible loss of employment related
opportunities in his field and damage to his professional reputation, all in an amount subject to
proof at the time of trial.

68.  Asa proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer emotional distress, humiliation, mental anguish and
embarrassment, as well as the manifestation of physical symptoms. Plaintiff is informed and
beiieves and thereupon alleges that he will continue to experience said physical and emotional

suffering for a period in the future not presently ascertainable, all in an amount subject to proof

13
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at the time of trial.

69.  Asa proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
Plaintiff has been forced to hire attorneys to prosecute his claims herein, and has incurred and is
expected to continue to incur attorneys’ fees and costs in connection therewith. Plaintiff is
entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs under section 12965(b) of the California Government

Code.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

DECLARATORY RELIEF
[Against All Defendants]
70.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by this reference, as though set forth in full,
paragraphs 1 through 69, inclusive.
71.  California Government Code section 12920 sets forth the public policy of the
State of California as follows:

It is hereby declared as the public policy of this state that it is
necessary to protect and safeguard the right and opportunity of all
persons to seek, obtain, and hold employment without
discrimination or abridgment on account of race, religious creed,
color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental
disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status,
sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, or sexual
orientation.

It is recognized that the practice of denying employment
opportunity and discriminating in the terms of employment for
these reasons foments domestic strife and unrest, deprives the state
of the fullest utilization of its capacities for development and
advancement, and substantially and adversely affects the interests
of employees, employers, and the public in general.

Further, the practice of discrimination because of race, color,
religion, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual
orientation, marital status, national origin, ancestry, familial status,
source of income, disability, or genetic information in housing
accommodations is declared to be against public policy.

It is the purpose of this part to provide effective remedies that will

14
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eliminate these discriminatory practices.

This part shall be deemed an exercise of the police power of the
state for the protection of the welfare, health, and peace of the
people of this state.

72. California Government Code section12920.5 embodies the intent of the California

legislature and states:

In order to eliminate discrimination, it is necessary to provide
effective remedies that will both prevent and deter unlawful
employment practices and redress the adverse effects of those
practices on aggrieved persons. To that end, this part shall be
deemed an exercise of the Legislature's authority pursuant to
Section 1 of Article XIV of the California Constitution.

73.  Moreover, California Government Code section12921, subdivision (a) says in
pertinent part:

The opportunity to seek, obtain, and hold employment without
discrimination because of race, religious creed, color, national
origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical
condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender
identity, gender expression, age, or sexual orientation is hereby
recognized as and declared to be a civil right.

74.  An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between Plaintiff and Defendants
concerning their respective rights and duties as it is believed that Defendants may allege that
Plaintiff has been treated based on a non-discriminatory, legitimate reason and Plaintiff's
disability and complaints were not substantial motivating factors for Defendant’s various adverse
actions against Plaintiff, including but not limited to being placed on administrative leave (three
times), being unfairly disciplined, being harassed, having his FMLA leave request denied, and
repeatedly not being allowed to return to work. Plaintiff contends that the reason given by
Defendants was a pretext to mask its true reason(s) for its illegal conduct. Plaintiff is informed
and believes, and on that basis alleges, that Defendants shall dispute Plaintiff's contention and

shall assert its reason was non-discriminatory and legitimate.

15
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




(98]

v A

O 0 N A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

25
26
27
28

E S
R %

T

75. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, Plaintiff desires a judicial
determination of his rights and duties, and a declaration that his disability was a substantial
motivating factor in the decision to mistreat him.

76. A judicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time under the
circumstances in order that Plaintiff, for himself and on behalf of employees of the State of
California and in conformity with the public policy of the State, obtain a judicial declaration of
the wrongdoing of Defendants and to condemn such discriminatory employment policies or
practices. See Harris v. City of Santa Monica, 2013 WL 452959 (Cal. Feb. 7, 2013).

77.  Ajudicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time such that
Defendants may also be aware of its obligations under the law to not engage in discriminatory
practices and violate the law.

78.  California Government Code section 12965(b) provides that an aggrieved party,
such as the Plaintiff herein, may be awarded reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. “In civil
aczions brought under this section, the court, in its discretion, may award to the prevailing party,
including tHe department, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, including expert witness fees.”
Such fees and costs expended by an aggrieved party may be awarded for the purpose redressing,

preventing, or deterring discrimination.

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
[Against All Defendants]

79.  Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges Paragraphs 1 through 78, inclusive, above, and
incorporates same herein as though set forth in full.

80. The acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of them, have caused
irreparable harm to Plaintiff and will continue to cause irreparable harm to current employees
unless the complained of conduct is enjoined. There is no immediate, adequate or speedy
remedy at law to redress the continuing retaliatory policies and practices of Defendants, and,

therefore, Plaintiff seeks affirmative and injunctive relief as follows:
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for an injunction restraining Defendants, and each of them, from continuing or

maintaining any policy, practice, custom or usage which is retaliatory in

nature against any employee exercising his/her rights under FEHA;

. for an injunction restraining Defendant, along with its supervising employees,

agents and all those subject to its control or acting in concert with it from
causing, encouraging, condoning or permitting the practice of retaliation and
willful violations of FEHA;

for affirmative relief requiring Defendants, and each of them, to conduct
training of all employees to “sensitize” them to the harmful nature of
retaliating against an employee exercising his/her rights under FEHA. The
proposed plan of education and training should also include training and

detection, and correction and prevention of such retaliatory practices;

. for affirmative relief requiring Defendants, and each of them, to notify all

employees and supervisors, through individual letters and permanent postings
in prominent locations in all offices that retaliation violates the California Fair
Employment and Housing Act and the consequences of violation of such laws
and policies;

for affirmative relief requiring Defendants, and each of them, to devélop clear
and effective policies and procedures for employees complaining of retaliation
or violations of FEHA so they may have their complaints promptly and
thoroughly investigated (by a neutral fact finder) and informal as well as
formal processes for hearing, adjudication and appeal of the complaints; and
for affirmative relief requiring Defendants, and each of them, to develop
appropriate sanctions or disciplinary measures for supervisors or other
employees who are found to have committed retaliatory acts, including
warnings to the offending person and notations in that person's employment
record for reference in the event future complaints are directed against that

person, and dismissal where other measures fail.
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as
follows:

1. For all actual, consequential and incidental financial losses including lost wages,
benefits, medical bills, mental and emotional distress, and other special and general damages
acéording to proof but in excess of the jurisdictional limit of this court;

2. For compensatory and general damages in an amount according to proof;

3. Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief to restrain Defendants from engaging in further

discrimination of its employees, and to order Defendants to take all reasonable steps to prevent

discrimination from occurring, to promptly investigate claims of discrimination, and to prevent
retaliation;
4. For declaratory relief;
5. That Plaintiff be awarded attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to section 12965 of the
California Government Code, and/or other applicable law; and
6. For such other and further relief that is just and proper.
Dated: May 22, 2015 HURWITZ, ORIHUELA & HAYES, LLP
By: ]
Doug B\.‘Hayes,
Attorneys for Plaintiff Alexy C. Rafael
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff Alexy C. Rafael hereby demands that this matter be submitted to and tried before

a jury on all issues triable by a jury.

Dated: May 22, 2015 HURWITZ, ORIHUELA & HAYES, LLP

[\

By:

Douglas B. Hayes,
Attorneys for Plaintiff Alexy C. Rafael
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